
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Lovelock (Chair) 
Councillors Yeo, Cresswell, Davies, 
Emberson, Ennis, Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-
Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland 
and Williams 

  
 
 
Direct  : 0118 9372112 
 
16 April 2024 

 
Your contact is: Nicky Simpson - Committee Services (nicky.simpson@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 24 APRIL 2024 
 
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on Wednesday, 24 April 2024 at 
6.30 pm in the Reception Area, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading RG1 2LU. The Agenda for 
the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
AGENDA ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
PAGE 
NO 

 
KEY TO CODING 
  
1. MINUTES 

 
-  9 - 12 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
-   

 
3. QUESTIONS 

 
-   

 
4. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR 

COMMITTEE ITEMS 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 13 - 16 

 
5. PLANNING APPEALS 

 
Information BOROUGHWIDE 17 - 26 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR 

APPROVAL 
 

Information BOROUGHWIDE 27 - 32 

 
7. CONSULTATION ON SPEEDING 

UP PLANNING DECISION 
MAKING 
 

Decision BOROUGHWIDE 33 - 42 

 



 

 

8. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO 
ONE PROTECTED COUNCIL 
TREE IN ST MARY'S 
CHURCHYARD, ST MARY'S 
BUTTS, READING 
 

Decision ABBEY 43 - 46 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
  
9. 231190/FUL & 231191/LBC - 20-30 

KINGS ROAD 
 

Decision ABBEY 47 - 60 

 Proposal 231190 - Change of use from E(g)(i) to F1(g) Law 
Courts for both The Carbon Building and 
Highbridge House. Fitout of the buildings for use 
as a Law Court, installation of a new internal lift 
and new plant to existing roof plant enclosure. 
New gate and external ramped entrance to the 
rear of The Carbon Building. Streetscape security 
features including bollards to footpaths and 
obscuring film to windows.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
  
Proposal 231191 - Listed Building Consent for alterations 

to Highbridge House, re-opening of opening in 
rear wall at ground floor and new opening at first 
floor level to form connections to The Carbon 
Building   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
 
  

10. 240073/REG3 - VICTORIA PARK 
RECREATION GROUND, 
GEORGE STREET 
 

Decision ABBEY 61 - 70 

 Proposal Relocation of an existing childrens play area within 
Victoria Park and the reinstatement of the existing 
childrens play area to an informal open space.   

Recommendation Application Permitted 
  
 
  

11. 201766/FUL - 40 SILVER STREET 
 

Decision KATESGROVE 71 - 136 

 Proposal Erection of 4 storey building to provide 23 private rental 
homes with associated communal facilities, surface 
parking, access and landscaping works.(amended)   

Recommendation Permitted subject to Legal Agreement 
  
 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 



 

 

 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the 
automated camera system. However, in the unlikely event of a technical malfunction or other 
unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  Therefore, by entering the 
venue, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Please speak to a member of staff if
[...]
education & training 
centres, museums, public libraries, public halls, 
exhibition halls, places of worship, law courts 

D1 F.1 

Cinemas, theatres, concert halls, bingo halls and 
dance halls D2 Sui generis 

Gymnasiums, indoor recreations not involving 
motorised vehicles or firearms D2 E 

Hall or meeting place for the principal use of the 
local community D2 F.2 

Indoor or outdoor swimming baths, skating 
rinks, and outdoor sports or recreations not 
involving motorised vehicles or firearms 

D2 F.2 

 
 

Page 8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

Apologies: Councillors Goss 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
106. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
107. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Leng declared a prejudicial interest in Item 114 (240226/REG3 - Whitley Wood 
Modular Building) on the grounds of predetermination, as he had promoted the scheme as 
a local Ward Councillor. 
 
108. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -   That no new site visits be arranged. 
 
109. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeal lodged since the last Committee. 
Appendix 2 to the report set out details of one appeal decided since the last Committee.  
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeal, as set out in Appendix 2, 
be noted. 

 
110. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out four 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out nine applications for prior approval 
decided, between 14 February and 14 March 2024. 
  
Resolved –   That the report be noted. 
 
111. 240063/REG3 - THE HEXAGON, QUEENS WALK  
 
Demolition of some of the existing back of house areas and erection of an extension of the 
existing Hexagon Theatre to provide a new studio auditorium, flexible rehearsal space, 
community studio with workshop space and back of house space, along with improved 
public realm by providing a new podium connection between the new proposed extension 
and Queens Walk, along with other associated works. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out information on two further consultation responses, the removal 
of the requirement for a legal agreement, and the Sustainable Urban Drainage Scheme.  It 
was recommended that proposed conditions relating to Air Quality Assessment, Bin stores 
and Contaminated Land Assessment/Remediation scheme be removed following the 
receipt of information from the applicant.  Additional conditions regarding Land Gas, 
Sustainable Drainage and the Employment
[...]
were received and considered. 
  
Objector Ben Ralston, and Caroline McHardy representing the applicant, attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this item. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)      That application 231673/VAR for the variation of conditions 2, 24, 33, 35 and 
47 be granted, subject to the informatives set out in the report; 

  
(2)      That the wording of conditions 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 15, 22, 31, 42 and 46 be varied 

as set out in the report. 
 
113. 231607/FUL - 40 BENNET ROAD  
 
Application for change of use from B2, to sui generis car servicing and MOT garage and/or 
B2, with two proposed extensions on the Northern frontage and associated alterations. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out additional information submitted by the applicant on parking 
and vehicle movement tracking.  Amendments were proposed to the conditions and 
informatives and it was also recommended that the grant of planning permission be 
delegated to officers, as the consultation period did not close until midnight on 27 March 
2024. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)           That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
231607/FUL, subject to no substantive objections being received by midnight 
on 27 March 2024; 

  
(2)           That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives set out 

in the original report, with the amendments as set out in the update report. 
 
114. 240226/REG3 - WHITLEY WOOD MODULAR BUILDING, 29-35 LEXINGTON 

GROVE  

Page 11



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 27 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

 
Erection of Temporary Modular Community Centre for a period of three years. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which set out an explanation of the requirement for a temporary modular 
building and information on amended plans for disabled parking submitted by the applicant.  
It was reported at the meeting that additional conditions were recommended to make 
provision for ecological mitigation and to require that no external lighting be installed without 
the prior agreement of the planning authority.   
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That, subject to no substantive objections being raised before the end of the 
consultation process on 3 April 2024, the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised, pursuant to 
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, to 
grant temporary (three years) planning permission for application 
240226/REG3; 

  
(2)       That planning permission be subject to conditions and informatives as 

recommended in the original report, with the additional conditions proposed at 
the meeting regarding ecological mitigation and external lighting. 

  
(Councillor Leng declared a prejudicial interest in this item on the grounds of 
predetermination, as he had promoted the scheme as a local Ward Councillor.  He left the 
meeting and took no part in the debate or decision.) 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.24 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



Planning Applications 
Committee 
 
22 May 2024 

 
 
Title POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead Councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Not applicable, but still requires a decision 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. note this report and confirm if the site(s) indicated on the 

appended list are to be visited by Councillors.   
2. confirm if there are other sites Councillors wish to visit before 

reaching a decision on an app
[...]
 
Approval 

0 0 0 0 0 

Solar Equipment Prior 
Approval 

2 0 0 0 0 

Prior Notification/ Other  0 0 0 0 0 
Telecommunications 
Prior Approval 

0 0 0 0 0 

Dwellings on detached 
block of flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

Householder Additional 
Storey 

0 0 0 0 0 

New dwellings on 
terrace buildings or 
New dwellings on 
detached buildings 

0 0 0 0 0 

Demolition of buildings 
and construction of 
new dwelling 

0 0 0 0 0 

Prior approval to mixed 
use including flats 

0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 2 0 0 2 0 
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Applications 
Committee  
 
24 April 2024 

 
 
Title CONSULTATION ON SPEEDING UP PLANNING DECISION MAKING  

Purpose of the report To make a decision  

Report status Public report  

Report author Julie Williams, Development Manager (Planning & Building Control) 

Lead councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked: 
1. To agree that officers should provide the responses to the 

consultation questions at Appendix I as set out in an Update 
Report to be provided.    

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To advise Committee about a current consultation by the Government on ideas to speed 
up the process for making planning decisions. The consultation is available to view at An 
accelerated planning system - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

1.2 The consultation paper is generally looking at ways to restrict the use of extensions of 
time to the long established 13 weeks for major applications and 8 weeks for all other 
types with a penalty requiring local planning authorities (LPA) to refund fees if the target 
date is not met.  The deadline for responding to the consultation is 1 May 2024.  

1.3 Officers are preparing responses and these are to be provided in an Update Report. The 
list of questions are set out in Appendix I. 

2. Background 

2.1 The current consultation seeks views on proposals to: 

1. introduce a new Accelerated Planning Service for major commercial applications with a 
decision time in 10 weeks and fee refunds if this is not met 

2. change the use of extensions of time, including ending their use for householder 
applications and only allowing one extension of time for other developments, which links 
to a proposed new performance measure for local planning authority speed of decision-
making against statutory time limits 

3. expand the current simplified written representations appeals process for householder 
and minor commercial appeals to more appeals 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/an-accelerated-planning-system-consultation/an-accelerated-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/an-accelerated-planning-system-consultation/an-accelerated-planning-system


 

 

4. implement section 73B for applications to vary planning permissions and the treatment 
of overlapping permissions 

 

3. Proposed changes 
 

3.1 Introduce for major commercial applications an option of paying a higher fees for 
an Accelerated Planning Service with a decision time of 10 weeks and fee refunded 
if this is not met. 

3.1.1. The supporting text for the consultation explains that local planning authorities will be 
required to offer an Accelerated Planning Service for major commercial applications. In 
exchange for paying a higher planning fee the LPA will be required to determine these 
applications within 10 weeks (rather than the 13-week statutory time limit), with a 
guarantee that the fee would be refunded if the application is not determined within this 
timescale. The consultation also seeks opinion on how this could work.  

3.1.2 Officers understand that the intention of the higher fee is to help to pay for more staff to 
meet the shorter timescales for without it most planning offices would struggle. If planning 
offices do not have the capacity to process applications in time currently it will not help to 
make the ti
[...]
RD, ST MARY’S BUTTS, READING  

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author Sarah Hanson, Natural Environment Officer 

Lead councillor Councillor Micky Leng, Lead Councillor for Planning and Assets 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Ward Abbey 

Recommendations 
The Committee is asked: 
1. To approve the proposed tree works subject to no substantive 

objections being received within the consultation period. 
 

1. Executive summary 
1.1. To report to Committee on proposed work to one Horse chestnut tree; that 

being T11 of TPO 10/06 (copy of TPO plan attached – Appendix 1).   

2. Policy context 
2.1. The Council’s Corporate Plan has established three themes for the years 

2022/25.  These themes are: 

• Healthy Environment 
• Thriving Communities 
• Inclusive Economy 

2.2. These themes are underpinned by “Our Foundations” explaining the ways we 
work at the Council: 

• People first 
• Digital transformation 
• Building self-reliance 
• Getting the best value 
• Collaborating with others 
 
2.3. Full details of the Council’s Corporate Plan and the projects which will deliver 

these priorities are published on the Council’s website.  These priorities and 
the Corporate Plan demonstrate how the Council meets its legal obligation to 
be efficient, effective and economical. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 The tree is one of many protected in the Churchyard and maintained by the 

Council under a long-standing agreement with the Diocese.  It has previously 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/documents/s21859/CorporatePlan-2022-25.pdf


 

been pollarded; the appropriate management for such trees being to re-
pollard on a regular basis, normally every 3-5 years.  An inspection by 
Reading Borough Council’s Tree Surveyor in Streetscene identified some 
decay and cavities ((also noted on previous surveys) and concluded that re-
pollarding was due and prudent. On 14 March 2024 an application was 
received from the Tree Surveyor seeking consent for the re-pollarding of the 
Horse chestnut (application reference 240336).   

 
2.2 The work is in line with good arboricultural practice, the tree being historically 

managed as a pollard. 
 

2.3 As the Council-maintained tree in question is subject to a Tree Preservation 
Order, a formal tree works application is required for the works to be 
approved. 

 
2.3 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires applications for works to 

protected Council owned or maintained trees to be decided by a Committee of 
the Council which is not responsible for managing the land to which the 
application relates. 

 
2.4 The law also requires a public notice to be displayed for at least 21 days 

giving details of the proposed works and contact details for any comments to 
be sent. 

 
2.5 For information only, a crown reduction is proposed to the non-TPO Holm 

Oak on the north-east corner of the Church, back to previous pruning points.  
This is in line with good tree management, particularly given the fungal fruiting 
bodies present and increasing decay. 

 
3. Result of consultation 
 
3.1 A site Notice was attached to the Horse chestnut tree on 12 April 2024 and 

will be left for the required 21-day period. An update on any public comments 
received so far will be provided at Planning Applications Committee. 

 
4. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
4.1 The works proposed are necessary in order to appropriately manage this tree.  

Subject to no substantive objections or comments being received as a result 
of the public notice, it is recommended that the works be approved. 

 
5. Legal implications  
 
5.1 Preparing, serving confirmation and contravention of TPO’s are services dealt 

with by the Council’s Legal Section. 
 
6.  Financial implications  
 
6.1 None of this report.  It is understood that works to the tree would be funded by  

the Council from existing budgets. 
 
7. Equality impact assessment  
 
7.1 None required. 
 
8. Contribution to strategic aims 
 

Page 44



 

8.1 The aim of the TPO’s is to secure trees of high amenity value for present and 
future generations to enjoy.  Trees have multiple environmental benefits 
creating cleaner, greener and more attractive places to live. This contributes 
to creating a healthy environment as identified as one of the themes of the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. See Section 2 of this report for more information.   

 
9. Environmental & Climate implications  
 
9.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 

2019 (Minute 48 refers).  
 
9.2 Trees have multiple environmental benefits that include flood alleviation, 

wildlife benefits, air pollution mitigation and air cooling. The proposed works 
are not expected to substantially impact the tree’s contribution to these 
multiple environmental benefits, as the intention of the works is to enable the 
tree to be retained in preference to felling. 

 
10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
10.1 Register of Tree Preservation Orders 
 
 
Appendix 1 – TPO 10/06 (plan) 
 

 

Page 45



 

 

 T11 Horse Chestnut 
 

 non-TPO Holm Oak (for information only) 
 

Page 46



 

24 April 2024 

 
 
Title PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT 

Ward Abbey 

Planning Application 
Reference: 231190/FUL and 231191/LBC 

Site Address: 20-30 Kings Road, Reading 

Proposed Development 

231190/FUL Change of use from E(g)(i) to F1(g) Law Courts for both 
The Carbon Building and Highbridge House. Fitout of the buildings for 
use as a Law Court, installation of a new internal lift and new plant to 
existing roof plant enclosure. New gate and external ramped entrance 
to the rear of The Carbon Building. Streetscape security features 
including bollards to footpaths and obscuring film to windows. 
 231191/LBC Listed building Consent for alterations to Highbridge 
House, re-opening of opening in rear wall at ground floor and new 
opening at first floor level to form connections to The Carbon 

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Lovelock (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Yeo (Vice-Chair), Cresswell, Davies, Emberson, Ennis, 

Gavin, Goss, Hornsby-Smith, Leng, Moore, Robinson, Rowland and 
Williams 
 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS 

 
115. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2024 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
116. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rowland declared a prejudicial interest in Item 123 (240073/REG3 – Victoria 
Park Recreation Ground, George Street) on the grounds of predetermination.  Councillor 
Rowland was Ward Councillor for the area and had expressed her views in favour of an 
improved playground. 
 
117. POTENTIAL SITE VISITS FOR COMMITTEE ITEMS  
 
The Committee considered a report setting out a schedule of applications to be considered 
at future meetings of the Committee to enable Councillors to decide which sites, if any, they 
wished to visit prior to determining the relevant applications. The report also listed 
previously agreed site visits which were yet to take place. 
  
Resolved -    That no additional sites be the subject of a site visit. 
 
118. PLANNING APPEALS  
 
The Committee received a report on notifications received from the Planning Inspectorate 
on planning appeals registered with them or decisions made and providing summary 
reports on appeal decisions of interest to the Committee.  
  
Appendix 1 to the report set out details of one new appeals lodged since the last 
Committee. Appendix 2 to the report set out details of eight appeals decided since the last 
Committee. Appendix 3 to the report set out a report on the following appeal decisions: 
  
2220564/TPO – 7 PORTWAY CLOSE, TILEHURST  
Application to fell one Lime tree in the rear garden.  
  
Written representations. 
  
Appeal allowed. 
  
220637/FUL – SCOURS LANE, TILEHURST 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

Proposed is drive-through restaurant (Use Class E (a,b)) and sui generis hot food take 
away, car parking, enhanced landscaping and access arrangements.  
  
  
Written representations. 
  
Appeal allowed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1)       That the new appeal, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; 
  

(2)       That the outcome of the recently determined appeals, as set out in Appendix 
2, be noted; 

  
(3)       That the reports on the appeal decisions in Appendix 3 be noted. 

 
119. APPLICATIONS FOR PRIOR APPROVAL  
 
The Committee received a report on the types of development that could be submitted for 
Prior Approval and providing a summary of applications received and decisions taken in 
accordance with the prior approval process as set out in the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO 2015) as amended. Table 1 set out four 
prior approval applications received, and Table 2 set out four applications for prior approval 
decided, between14 March and 12 April 2024. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
120. CONSULTATION ON SPEEDING UP PLANNING DECISION MAKING  
 
The Committee considered a report on a current consultation by the Government on ideas 
to speed up the process for making planning decisions, for which the deadline for 
responses was 1 May 2024.  An update report was tabled at the meeting containing 
suggested responses to the consultation questions. 
  
The report stated that the consultation paper was generally looking at ways to restrict the 
use of extensions of time to the long-established 13 weeks for major applications and eight 
weeks for all other types of application, with a penalty requiring local planning authorities to 
refund fees if the target date was not met. The report explained that the consultation sought 
views on proposals for the following and explained them further: 
  

• Introduce a new Accelerated Planning Service for major commercial applications 
with a decision time in ten weeks and fee refunds if this was not met. 

• Change the use of extensions of time, including ending their use for householder 
applications and only allowing one extension of time for other developments, which 
linked to a proposed new performance measure for local planning authority speed of 
decision-making against statutory time limits. 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

• Expand the current simplified written representations appeals process for 
householder and minor commercial appeals to more appeals. 

• Implement section 73B for applications to vary planning permissions and the 
treatment of overlapping permissions. 

  
Resolved -     
  
That the proposed responses set out in the update report be used to respond to the 
consultation, subject to officers strengthening the responses by inclusion of relevant local 
evidence and data to support the arguments where available. 
 
121. PROPOSED TREE WORK TO ONE PROTECTED COUNCIL TREE IN ST MARY'S 

CHURCHYARD, ST MARY'S BUTTS, READING  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed work to one Council-maintained Horse 
chestnut tree in St Mary’s Churchyard, which was subject to a Tree Protection Order 
(TPO).  The tree was shown as T11 on plan TPO 10/06 attached to the report at Appendix 
1. 
  
The report explained that the tree was one of many protected in the Churchyard and 
maintained by the Council under a long-standing agreement with the Diocese.  It had 
previously been pollarded, the appropriate management for such trees being to re-pollard 
on a regular basis, normally every 3-5 years.  An inspection by the Council’s Tree Surveyor 
had identified some decay and cavities (also noted on previous surveys) and had 
concluded that re-pollarding was due and prudent. On 14 March 2024 an application had 
been received from the Tree Surveyor seeking consent for the re-pollarding of the Horse 
chestnut (application reference 240336).   
  
The report stated, for information only, that a crown reduction was proposed to the non-
TPO Holm Oak on the north-east corner of the Church, back to previous pruning points.  
This was in line with good tree management, particularly given the fungal fruiting bodies 
present and increasing decay. 
  
A site notice had been attached to the Horse chestnut tree on 12 April 2024 and would be 
left for the required 21-day period. It was reported at the meeting that no public comments 
had been received so far but the consultation period finished on 3 May 2024. 
  
The report concluded that the works proposed were necessary in order to appropriately 
manage the tree.  Subject to no substantive objections or comments being received as a 
result of the public notice, it was recommended that the works be approved. 
  
Resolved – 
  

That the proposed tree works to the Horse chestnut tree be approved, subject to no 
substantive objections being received within the consultation period. 

 
122. 231190/FUL & 231191/LBC - 20-30 KINGS ROAD  
 



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

231190/FUL - Change of use from E(g)(i) to F1(g) Law Courts for both The Carbon Building 
and Highbridge House. Fitout of the buildings for use as a Law Court, installation of a new 
internal lift and new plant to existing roof plant enclosure. New gate and external ramped 
entrance to the rear of The Carbon Building. Streetscape security features including 
bollards to footpaths and obscuring film to windows. 
231191/LBC - Listed building consent for alterations to Highbridge House, re-opening of 
opening in rear wall at ground floor and new opening at first floor level to form connections 
to The Carbon Building. 
  
The Committee considered a report on the above applications. An update report was tabled 
at the meeting which gave details of further information submitted by the applicant on the 
Construction Method Statement, bollards, BREEAM, brick storage and re-use and privacy 
films, and set out resulting proposed amendments to or removal of conditions as 
appropriate. 
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
It was noted at the meeting that there should be electric vehicle charging points in some of 
the car park spaces in line with current policy and it was suggested that the applicant 
should be asked to consider installing the infrastructure to allow for potential further electric 
vehicle charging points to be added to spaces in the future. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)          That planning permission and listed building consent be granted for 
applications 231190/FUL and 231191/LBC respectively, subject to the 
conditions and informatives recommended in the original report, with the 
amendments set out in the update report, and subject to the following further 
amendment; 

  
(a)          That Condition 7 (vehicle parking spaces) for 231190 be amended to 

clarify the policy requirement for electric vehicle charging points; 
  

(2)          That the End User Phase Employment, Skills and Training Plan be approved 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, the Lead 
Councillor for Planning and Assets, and Ward Councillors; 

  
(3)          That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 

Services be authorised to make such minor changes to the conditions as may 
reasonably be required to issue the permissions; 

  
(4)          That the applicant be asked to consider installing the infrastructure to allow 

for potential further electric vehicle charging points to be added in the future. 
 
123. 240073/REG3 - VICTORIA PARK RECREATION GROUND, GEORGE STREET  
 
Relocation of an existing children’s play area within Victoria Park and the reinstatement of 
the existing children’s play area to an informal open space.  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

 
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  
  
Comments were received and considered. 
  
It was reported at the meeting that there was a typographical error in Condition 5 which 
should refer to nine new trees not 38.  
  
Resolved –  

That, pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992, planning permission be authorised for application 240073/REG3, 
subject to the conditions and informatives as recommended, with the correction of 38 
new trees in Condition 5 to nine new trees. 

  
(Councillor Rowland declared a prejudicial interest in this Item on the grounds of 
predetermination.  She was Ward Councillor for the area and had expressed her views in 
favour of an improved playground.  She made a statement to the Committee as Ward 
Councillor but then left the room and took no further part in the debate or decision.) 
 
124. 201766/FUL - 40 SILVER STREET  
 
Erection of 4 storey building to provide 23 private rental homes with associated communal 
facilities, surface parking, access and landscaping works (amended).  
  
The Committee considered a report on the above application.  An update report was tabled 
at the meeting that proposed adding an additional header within the Section 106 Heads of 
Terms and recommended delegation of minor changes to the conditions, the Heads of 
Terms and the details of the legal agreement to the Assistant Director for Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection Services if necessary.   
  
Comments and objections were received and considered. 
  
It was suggested at the meeting that the applicant should be asked to consider installing the 
infrastructure to allow for potential further electric vehicle charging points to be added in the 
car parking spaces in the future. 
  
Resolved –  
  

(1)             That the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to grant planning permission for application 
201766/FUL, subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement by 
24 May 2024 (unless a later date be agreed by the Assistant Director for 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services) to secure the Heads of 
Terms set out in the update report, with an additional clause regarding the 
private waste collection arrangements to allow the Local Authority to request 
at any time a log of the collections carried out; 

  



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 24 APRIL 2024 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

(2)             That the Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
Services be authorised to make such minor changes to the conditions, Heads 
of Terms and details of the legal agreement as may reasonably be required to 
issue the permission; 

  
(3)          That, in the event of the requirements set out not being met, the Assistant 

Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection Services be authorised 
to refuse permission; 

  
(4)          That planning permission be subject to the conditions and informatives 

recommended in the original report; 
  
(5)          That the applicant be asked to consider installing the infrastructure for 

potential further electric vehicle charging points to be added in the future. 
 
 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 


